

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/15/2020 2:37 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 99068-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

M.E. and J.E., minors, through JOHN R. WILSON,
as Litigation Guardian *ad Litem*;
and JOSHUA EDDO, individually,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA

Defendant/Respondent.

ANSWER TO BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* KING COUNTY SEXUAL
ASSAULT RESOURCE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN
WSB# 27084
Attorney for Defendant/Petitioner

Tacoma City Attorney's Office
747 Market Street, Suite 1120
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED2

 A. Division II correctly found that, absent probable cause, a law enforcement officer has no legal authority to take action and is unable to make a harmful placement decision.2

 B. Division II’s opinion included proper consideration of the undisputed evidence and this Court’s decision in Wrigley.4

 C. *Amicus*’s argument that TPD had a duty to investigate abuse against M.E. and J.E. in April 2013 is contrary to law, and does not provide grounds for review.7

III. CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases:

<u>Boone v. Dept. of Social & Health Services,</u> 200 Wn. App. 723, 403 P.3d 873 (2017).....	7,8,9
<u>Estate of Linnik v. State,</u> No. 67475-7-I, 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 709 (Ct. App., April 1, 2013).....	7
<u>McCarthy v. Clark County,</u> 193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127 (2016).....	2
<u>M.M.S. v. Dept. of Social & Health Services, Child Protective Services,</u> 1 Wn. App. 2d 320, 404 P.3d 1163 (2017).....	7,8,9
<u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social & Health Services,</u> 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	2
<u>Wrigley v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,</u> 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020).....	4,6,7,10
<u>Yonker v. Dept. of Social & Human Services,</u> 85 Wn. App. 71, 930 P.2d 958 (1997).....	1,9

STATUTES AND CODES:

RCW 26.44.050	1,2,3,6,7,8,9,11
